APPRO : FORM Prepared By: ___ CWE
Requested: Projects Committee
Presentation on: 27117

Officdaf the-Gify Attorney Suspension of Rules: ________

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 FOR
JUANITA DRIVE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
(A15-1090)

WHEREAS, heretofore, as a result of competitive bidding or as otherwise authorized
by the Alabama Competitive Bid Law, Ala. Code §41-16-50, et seq. (1975) and/or Ala. Code
§39-2-1, et seq. (1975), the City of Tuscaloosa awarded a contract for the above-referenced
project to Dominion Construction Company, Inc.,; and,

WHEREAS, it has been determined that a change order to the above-referenced
contract is necessary for the following reasons:

Project Closeout Balancing Change Order

as set forth in the C.0O. and accompanying documents); and,

WHEREAS, the Architect, the Engineer for the project, or the City's representative, as
the case may be, have/has certified to the Council as per the attached change order request,
that said change order is: (Mark applicable category)

Xa. Minor change of a total monetary value less than required for competitive bidding.

b Changes for matters relatively minor and incidental to the original contract
necessitated by unforeseeable circumstances arising during the course of work.

__C. Emergency arising during the course of work.

_d. Change or alternates provided for in the original bidding where there is no
difference in price of the Change Order from the original best bid on the Alternate.

__e. Change of relatively minor terms not contemplated when the plans and
specifications were prepared and the project was bid, and which are in the public
interest and do not exceed ten (10) percent of the Contract Price.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
TUSCALOOSA as follows:

1. That the Mayor be, and he is hereby, authorized to execute that certain change
order now before the Council for the above stated project in the deductive amount of
$26,270.10 (Change Order Cost), time 0 (Calendar day extension of time), and for the reasons
so stated, by and as an act for and on behalf of the City of Tuscaloosa, and the City Clerk is



CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
City of Tuscaloosa, Office of the City Attorney

DATE: 1/12/17 PROJECT:__ Juanita Drive Improvement Project

TO: Dominion Construction Company. Inc

(Contractor)

TERMS: You are hereby authorized, subject to the provisions of your Contract for this Project, to make
the following changes thereto in accordance with the attached Change Order Request and
supporting documents and to:

FURNISH the necessary labor, materials and equipment to:

Project Closeout Balancing Change Order (see attached)

TOTAL ADDITION OR REDUCTION TO CONTRACT PRICE:

(Note: Numbers in parentheses are deductions).

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $ 1.021.508.57

LESS CONTINGENCY/ALLOWANCE $ 0.00

NET ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $ 1.021.508.57

Net total of previous Change Orders $ 28.675.83

Previous revised Contract Price $ 1.050.184.40

This Change Order No. 2 [JAdd XDeduct $ 26.270.10

Revised Contract Price this date $ 1.023,914.30

Extension of time resulting from this Change Order 0 (Indicate number of calendar

days).

The amount of this Change Order will be the responsibility of Owner

This Contract Modification constitutes full and mutual accord and satisfaction for all time and all cost
related to this change. By acceptance of this Contract Modification, the Contractor hereby agrees that the
modification represents an equitable adjustment to the Contract, and further, agrees to waive all right to
file any further claims or changes arising out of or as a result of this change, or the accumulation of
executed Contract Modifications on this Contract.

The Contractor and Owner(s) hereby agree to the terms of this Change Order as contained herein.
CONSENT OF SURETY CONTRACTING PARTIES
Hudson Insurance Company Dominion Construction Company, Inc

(Company) (Contractor)
By: By: C—//,{'%/

O\uthorlzed Representative)

,» Attorney-in-Fact

@d\ 0 RECOMMENDED CITY OF TUSCALOOSA
Neel Schaffer, Inc. | By: /(Zﬁ: m

(Design Engineer or Architect) t (Mayor)

Office of the City Attorney 66
Form No. PW-01/ Rev. 06-2015



JUANITA DRIVE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
PROJECT NO. A12-1409
DOMINION CONSTRUCTION
BALANCING CHANGE ORDER SPREADSHEET
LICENNSE NO. 44290

N neeL-scHAFFeR
- Solutions you can build upon

NO.] QUAN. ] UNIT verall Total Installed — T Difference From Original Quantiies |

CHSTORMIDRAINTIMEROVEMENTS| T TR TN QUAN TOTAL COST QUAN TOTAL COST
1 72 LF. |18"RCP, CLll $97.88 $7,047.36 132 $12,920.16 60 $5,872.80
2 80 L.F. |18" RCP, CLIll, on ALDOT R.O.W. $80.74 $6,459.20 77 $6,216.98 -3 -$242.22
3 485 L.F. |24"RCP CLIIl $81.26 $39,411.10 469 $38,110.94 -16 -$1,300.16
4 48 L.F. [36"x23" RCAP, CLIll $119.42 $5,732.16 42 $5,015.64 -6 -$716.52
5 187 L.F. 144"X27" RCAP, CLIll $106.26 $19,870.62 180 $19,126.80 -7 -$743.82
6 1 Each |J. Box $11,621.00 $11,621.00 1 -$11,621.00 0 $0.00
7 5 Each |Single Wing "S" Inlets $2,879.00 $14,395.00 5 $14,395.00 0 $0.00
8 1 Each |Single Wing "S" Inlet on ALDOT R.O.W. $2,879.00 $2,879.00 1 $2,879.00 0 $0.00
9 3 Each |Double Wing "S" Inlets $3,029.00 $9,087.00 3 $9,087.00 0 $0.00
10 1 Each |24" Precast Flared End Section $798.00 $798.00 1 $798.00 0 $0.00
11 1 Each |36"x23" Precast Flared End Section $967.00 $967.00] 1 $967.00 0 $0.00
12 1 Each |44"x2" Precast Flared End Section $1,223.00 $1,223.00 1 $1,223.00 0 $0.00
13 143 LF. |Concrete Trapezoidai Ditch $59.45 $8,501.35 180 $10,701.00 37 $2,199.65
14 1 Each_|Tie toExisting Inlet-University Bivd $1,200.00 $1,200.00 1 $1,200.00 0 $0.00
15 23 S.Y. |cLl Rip—Rap $54.00 $1,242.00 0 $0.00 -23 -$1,242.00

D..SANITARY'SEWERIMPROVEMENTS. . . . . Ny ) - ) - S 8 -
1 1851 L.F. |8"SDR26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Mam Various Depths $87.46 $161,888.46 1789 $156,465.94 -62 -$5,422.52
2 81.4 V.F. |48" Dia. Precast Manholes $185.69 $15,115.17 86 $15,969.34 5 $854.17
3 19.8 V.F. |48" Dia. Precast Manholes - Dog House $707.08 $14,000.18 19.8 $14,000.18 0 $0.00
4 2.7 V.F. [8" SDR 26 Drop $371.00 $1,001.70 2.7 $1,001.70 0 $0.00
5 14 Each |Rings/Covers $256.00 $3,584.00 14 $3,584.00 0 $0.00
6 1,040 L.F. |4" SDR 26 Sanitary Sewer Laterals - Various Depths $38.00 $39,520.00 927 $35,226.00 -113 -$4,294.00
7 40 Each }8"x4" and 1/8th Bends - SDR 26 PVC $75.00 $3,000.00 39 $2,925.00 -1 -$75.00
8 42 Each JA/T Plugs - 4" $60.91 $2,558.22 16 $974.56 -26 -$1,5683.66
9 3 Each |A/T Piugs - 8" $109.00 $327.00 1 $109.00 -2 -$218.00
10 45 Each [Magnetic Locators $21.00 $945.00 13 $273.00 -32 -$672.00
11 45 Each |Markers (66"x3 3/4") "Caution Sewer"; Green Fiberglass $26.00 $1,170.00 0 $0.00 -45 -$1,170.00
12 1 L.S. |By-Pass Pumping - as required. $3,900.00 $3,900.00 1 $3,900.00 0 $0.00
13 497 L.F. |*CIPP, 8" Sewer Across School Site $562.22 $25,953.34 489 $25,535.58 -8 -$417.76
14 1 Each [Tle to Existing Manhole C-1. $1,500.00 $1,500.00 1 $1,500.00 0 $0.00

20f4



JUANITA DRIVE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
PROJECT NO. A12-1409
DOMINION CONSTRUCTION
BALANCING CHANGE ORDER SPREADSHEET
LICENNSE NO. 44290
N NeeL=SCcHAFFER
_ Sojutions you can build uporn
0.] QUAN. T verall Total installe Ditference From Urigmal Quantities
ATERIDISTRIBUTIONIGYEIREIEROTEGTIONISYSTEME= 0o & LR i PRI TR QUAN TOTAL COST QUAN TOTAL COST
1 1 L.S. [Bore Pit & Bore Receiving Pit $1,250.00 $1 250. 00 1 $1,250.00 0 $0.00
2 90 L.F. |Bore & Jack 16" Stee! Casing $216.91 $19,521.90 90 $19,521.90 0 $0.00
3 1 Each ]12"x8" Hot Tap with Tapping Saddle & Valve $3,443.00 $3,443.00 1 $3,443.00 0 $0.00
4 1,026 LF. }2"Sch. 40 PVC Water Main $14.80 $15,184.80 1103 $16,324.40 77 $1,139.60
5 287 L.F. 6" DI, CL350 Water Main $35.54 $10,199.98 234 $8,316.36 -53 -$1,883.62
6 1,640 L.F. |8" DI, CL350 Water Main $39.14 $64,189.60 1510 $59,101.40 -130 -$5,088.20
7 1 L.S. |2" Sch. 40 PVC Fittings $10,350.00 $10,350.00 1 $10,350.00 0 $0.00
8 1 L.S. |6" DI, CL350 Fittings $1,292.00 $1,292.00 1 $1,292.00 0 $0.00
9 1 L.S. (8" DI, CL350 Fittings $3,389.00 $3,389.00 1 $3,389.00 0 $0.00
10 1 Each |Tie to Existing 8" DI, School Site $1,500.00 $1,500.00 1 $1,500.00 0 $0.00
11 2 Each [Ties to Existing 6" DI, Sta. 21+60 +/- & Sta. 36+80 +/-, Juanita Drive $1,500.00 $3,000.00 2 $3,000.00 0 $0.00
12 4 Each [2" Gate Valves & Boxes $382.43 $1,529.72 4 $1,529.72 0 $0.00
13 4 Each |6" Gate Valves & Boxes $635.67 $2,542.68 4 $2,542.68 0 $0.00
14 2 Each |6" Gate Valves & Boxes on Existing 6" DI $650.00 $1,300.00 0 $0.00 -2 -$1,300.00
15 5 Each |8" Gate Valves & Boxes $905.12 $4,525.60 5 $4,525.60 0 $0.00
16 4 Each |2" Taps $457.22 $1,828.88 4 $1,828.88 0 $0.00
17 3 Each |2" Blow Off Assemblies (as per details) $988.58 $2,965.74 3 $2,965.74 0 $0.00
18 2 Each_|Fire Hydrant Assemblies (as per details) $2,988.91 $5,977.82 2 $5,977.82 0 $0.00
OVEIRese efers - Inc aps 10 TewW Mams with Copper

19 44 Each service piping & fittings (as per details). Reset exustmg meters. $650.00 $28,600.00 43 $27,950.00 -1 -$650.00

IF.':_»'I;OSIONIGONTROL,3SITE’MAINTENA'NCE?&TGRASSING/SODl L TR R T e ey

rosion Gon Sasures - As Per Pans ane anagemen EREN

1 1 LS. Contractor To Be Responsible For Any and Al Erosion Gontrol Measures. $22,000.00 $22,000.00 1 $22,000.00 0 $0.00
2 392 C.Y. |Topsoil - 4" Thick $20.00 $7,840.00 392 $7,840.00 0 $0.00
3 525 SY. [Sod $5.00 $2,625.00 2750 $13,750.00 2225 $11,125.00

GHTRAFEIGICONTROBIMEASUREST . /177 7 f e o o o o ro it o i SRR N TT
-1 _1r LS. |Boulevard, and within project area. $12,250.00 $12,250.00 1 $12,250.00 0 $0.00

VHESIGNAGEIGISTRIPINGS 77 st e s oy e T T T T T e T T
1 1 LS. |signage & Striping - Includes both on ALDOT R.O.W., and within project area. $13,000.00 $13,000.00 1 $13,000.00 0 $0.00

3of4



JUANITA DRIVE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
PROJECT NO. A12-1409
DOMINION CONSTRUCTION
BALANCING CHANGE ORDER SPREADSHEET
LICENNSE NO. 44290

N NeeL-ScHAFFER

Solutions you can build upon

Overall Total Installed

Difference From Onginal Quantifies |

“.
*Change Order 1 Modified Quantities

HEMISGEIANEOUSIT T 7 i 3 TOTAL COST QUAN TOTAL COST

1 J:IOO L.F. 16" Under Drain (if required) $14.00 $1,400.00] 0 $0.00 -100 -$1,400.00
*2 0 C.Y. {Undercut/Backill using Off-Site Materia! (if required). $100.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
$37.00 $3,700.00 117 $4,329.00 17 $629.00
$600.00 $600.00 0 $0.00 -1 -$600.00

- T - ey

5" Sidewalk - 10 be field measured. Does not mdlice 216 of conerate arve—

replacements. $16.24 $20,559.84 1068 $17,344.32 -198 -$3,215.52
HIC Ramps $1,650.00 $6,600.00 7 $11,550.00 3 $4,950.00

| R ol EU JOTAUBIDIALTERNATERRN o o Lo
Undercut/Backfill Replacement $60.00 $52,200.00 739 $44,340.00 -131 -$7,860.00
Stabliizing Fabric $2.25 $1,410.75 905 $2,036.25 278 $625.50

Overall Total Overall

Overall Total $1,050,184.40|Installed $1,023,914.30|Adjusted Total -$26,270.10

40f4




6. COSTS REVIEW:

7. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS
CLASSIFIED AS THE FOLLOWING TYPE:

X

O O O O

Minor change of a total monetary value less than required for competitive bidding.

Changes for matters relatively minor and incidental to the original contract necessitated
by unforeseeable circumstances arising during the course of work.

Emergencies arising during the course of work.

Change or alternates provided for in the original bidding where there is no difference in
price of the Change Order from the original best bid on the Alternate.

Change of relatively minor terms not contemplated when the plans and specifications
were prepared and the Project was bid and which are in the public interest and do not
exceed 10% of the Contract Price.

8. EXTENSION OF TIME REQUESTED: Calendar Days:

None

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED:

BY: M\dﬂ‘-“’\ Nael 5 0o N, BY:%///

Tusca!oosa s Consulting Englneen’Archltect Contractor

-

{]/Ubg %ujﬁ/ BY:

City Representative Owner’s Legal Advisor

BY:

Owner’s Authorized Representative

Office of the City Attorney 68
Form No. PW-01/ Rev. 06-2015




DominioNn ConstructioN Co
~——no_ Psalm 22:28

PO Box 70
Duncanville, Alabama 35456
205-342-2030
205-345-6130

Warranty

Dominion Construction Co., Inc. shall and hereby does warrant that all materials and
workmanship executed by Dominion Construction Co., Inc. on Juanita Drive Improvements
Project shall be of the quality, quantity and character specified and shown, and that any defect
due to non-compliance by Dominion Construction Co., Inc. within the project discovered and
made known to Dominion Construction Co., Inc. within one (1) year after September 20, 2016
(date of substantial completion) shall be made good by Dominion Construction Co., Inc
without additional expense to the Owner, provided such defects or failures are not due to
abuse, neglect or lack or reasonable and ordinary maintenance.

Dominion Construction Co., Inc
Company

N B I i (2]°)

sg/ﬁdﬁ\@ <) // (=€

Printed Na

Title: (p[ﬂ S (l_g/\) +

rn and §£Tb)scr|b d before me a Notary this 12 day of January, 2017.

! [Q17)
Notary Sig ature/D e

@}ﬂwdt\ p FHW r\ﬁ&..

Printed Name

My Eemmissien Expires July 23, 2019



2._,..._:::::
vy

RS e,

RN
asanaawnSY



STATE OF ALABAMA )
TUSCALOOSA COUNTY )
CITY OF TUSCALOOSA )

CONTRACTOR'S RELEASE OF LIENS AND CLAIMS
Project No. _A12-1409

THIS Contractor's Release of Liens and Claims is made in accordance with that certain contract between
the CITY OF TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA, a Municipal Corporation, (hereinafter the "City") and Dominion Construction
Company, Inc (hereinafter the "Contractor" or undersigned), for a project known as_Juanita Drive Improvements
Project in regard to which the undersigned warrants and certifies to the City as follows:

1. That there are no amounts owed by the undersigned or any tier of subcontractor or supplier of the
undersigned which could become the basis for a lien or suit against the properties of the Contractor or the property of
the City or any funds held by or in the possession of the City in regard to the Project.

2. That the undersigned has satisfied all claims and indebtedness of every nature in any way connected
with the work, including (but not limited to) all payrolls, amounts due to subcontractors, accounts for labor performed
and materials furnished, incidental services, liens and judgments.

3. In consideration of the receipt by the undersigned from the City of final payment under the above
mentioned contract, the undersigned hereby waives and relinquishes all liens and claims of lien which the
undersigned may have against the aforesaid property or funds; and further, undersigned also hereby remises,
releases and forever discharges the City, its officers, agents and employees, of any and all claims, demands and
causes of action whatsoever which the undersigned has, might have or could have against the City by reason of or
arising out of the above-mentioned contract. The undersigned further agrees to indemnify and hold the City, its

officers, agents and employees harmless against any and all claims or demands from subcontractors or suppliers
arising out of the aforementioned contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this release this the ' EQ day of
:Ewum/u\ 201 "]

CONTRACTOR:
Dominion Construction qupanyl Inc

BY: C /,Z
TITLE: ; ( ,‘jf eS;deF

) —
(Dl, {h ."QJ'\Q Q._/ /—lﬂﬁ-e , after being duly sworn, depose and say as follows: That | am
the (%.C‘Qj\)‘r of the m'-\_r‘rnuio.u ( .r-})'\jrﬁ:daLiDA)

Corpor%tion and hereby certify that | am duly authorized to execute this Contractor's Release of Liens and Claims.

STATE OF ALABAMA )

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY ) CONSENT OF SURETY:
Sworn to and subscribed before me on this Hudson Tnsurance Cnmp,qnv
the ) ) dayof Jeyuprn 2017 . SURETY

/La /L/ \,/t'\ W:) BY: A

~ 7 \Nefary Public
My Commission Expires July 23,2019 e Tubbs, Attorney-in-Fact
CITY OF TUSCALOQOSA PUBLIC WORKS

Office of the City Attorney 60
Form No. PW-01/ Rev. 06-2015






(1A} 010Z 8 01 Y3234

B0 UJC T S uonandioD pres o (938 ot puv poBisiopun 1) S0 Puss) oy SSouTi
*93:9) t1) ot §1 ARUSTY JO somog
PIUS 9t U} q10j 108 “$303031Q JO RITOG O JO LORNJOSYY S 181D dsouuoqUNy P ‘PIR0AI] 1 IOU FTY PUD 1YYO PUD 3AI05 {Y U} (1SS §) ASusoNY JO 2oy PSS
wmmmmmmwmnm‘Mmhmm»mmemmqumjmw%v‘%m
YBrowy) 89 130 pus Sal0) SwEs oY) Yum Auedwo) ot uodn Suiptg puv BysA 9q & *Auvdaod 3 JO (336 [ELIBLD o) PUS 230410 YIS JO AMMAS
feurBo o £8 Ausdwo) oip £q patdopo Aqausy Butoq “9Yyvasy 10 Q10j0lasY SOYISHM PIMT OF UIYM (V05 PUB QXSS QNS “0IIANY PRI O JOALST
UTIEY 34} 1) UONUE}IQO UILIM SO0 20 ARUIPT) J0 1581109 *33uB2iuBooas ‘Bupyispn ‘pusq ALS JO UONRINND S 20) USAGS UOIUIPIIN 10 Kat10nR JO
samod Aurs 0) ofjuns3g) AQ P 3 Aew (838 8, Auacio)) sy pum Aedwod o Jo 33130 4o Aue J0 amsuls ) 1) ‘G TAOSTY YTHLENS
pus topvint 06 sBuixeItspIm SusprvBay
SIOIRNANS 20 NUITUCD TIIATEM SUI0ES SO ‘SRMIU PUB ‘ssoursng Kams 8, Luedwio) AN O FMOS SY) U OPTIW SBLINTUIPUN PUS $12AKU00
910 ([0 PUB AUD PUD ‘SHBIPND PR SORKNCY ‘EIITNU0D ARRBIPU} ‘OSSN0 S0 toasp Kams 2 Aueduiod) s £Q opeiu JeIotM ‘SoouTZUBoOR
Pro ‘SonuE)iao spunq ‘BANRD 10 {35 $,Aundiad) SIY J5pm *I3A5Op PUD ONIIND 0 153J-1-A2UICHD 30 AALIOND I0 *NUBE 10 1390 yang samoding
©) pus ‘seauieng Lams ¢, Auzdmo san wo Bupkird Jo asodmd xp £0) “toul-e£2roNT 20 ASULOHE 0 ‘FuITD J0 1IBE YIns Todds o) ‘uoRNSP
(PUB oD o) SATY |[BYS STUSPISANS A ) PUD STIPIALY A J0{UIG T ‘NIPITA 333, SARNIAXT O ‘HIPIA P WY ‘TIATOSTY.
*PRUJIPOIW 1O PIPUIUS PaNOARS U39Q UL J0U ST PUB *LODZ *,LT A PAIEp Aundiunn)) osunnsu) wospry
30 £1073211() JO PIROF O JO HATLCO UINUM SEOWURN £Q POPS Anp Som Ad0d 1302109 PUS 91171 © 87 BUMNG]IO) S GORM JO ‘UDJINLOSDS [RuIB10 oyl 1SY),
IR0 £q3Y sprEfpINQ $07q Pauditapun sy

NOLLVOIILLYAD

L10Z°0) 53quisaq sandxg vojssjunuo)
AumoD) AESSTN U) pagiEnd)

AW

’ 1910 aoyj] £q 012103 SR S1Y PIB]S oYty puB ‘uojtasediod) pres Jo uioroang
Qons $] JUNUNASU} PIES O} PAXIE (8 Ot 1O “uojIvIodioD PISS JO (208 S1R SMOWY OY JEYD ‘R
03 o) ‘ANVIIN0D FONVHNSNI NOSANH JO 1Uopisasd S3jA oafnooxg ra 1) oy 1w Aus pus asodsp

——

§ "L soqdoeiyd ausd Ajeuossad sw asoeq — g 0Z T AT 40 Avp QTSP uO

'S MUOA MIN 40 ALNNOD
NYOA M3N J03LVLS

Anp o1 Aq Buyoq oy ‘wmouy ow o3 zasn

USPISA 33TA IMInsdXY

oo B8 Loty
I N N

ANVJROD FINVENSNI NOSANH

JHOA MIN HIOA MINIB 10T AT JoAep— T sip (A pivang

Amp ownassy) W3PS YA 3ARNSING 51t JO 39 03 Sjuasasd Ssa paene s ANVIWOO FONVINSNI NOSANH oo ssausi AN et
"Are131305 £1) Aq paisne 295 ajesodios s sopun Areduio)) pies Jo uspisald A £q pouBis HRTIN
Mommmﬁnmwm-ncommodmnmmwwmm-(s)ﬁmowmqummlmwm!mmmm?&ws 9
s4E]joQ GO UIL JO Wns 3y JO §330X0 U] Joauoyy wms [euad o jo uopuod Au 10 Awsdwod pres eBjqo jjeys Suppeopun o puoq
o1Bu}s ou 18tp ‘Jaaamoy ‘papiacid s3upyeiopun 20 spuoq yons o Bupvos sucyEINdNS 10 E1USSU0D ‘EOATEM ‘SIUSINET ‘SUDISUAXD ‘S{EMITI PrESAIO)S
§9 J{840q £1) UO 22A}jSP pUB 91n3xa 0) os[e ‘sasodind ([v puv Aus 10) vaajB sBupELIPUN puR SPUO ‘AN $T JBIY $1) UO IJAjOP PUB JNID
‘S 0) ‘IIYI0 30 JANIO 3 INCYNIM 193 0} 2amad [[n) SATY 0 OB WIY) JO 432D YK MON “HOX MIN T8 1984-u}+(s)AonIoNY [NIME] pus onn £

sqqny, ofuf pus anyeuoq 7 AQORL], HEWE) V |ARY)

“af ‘uoMOR *J SN ‘SHY *J PPN ‘snid q ydasof wujodds pus
ANIASU0D ‘fEw $30p ‘SIuasad 953y £q pus ‘parujodds puB ParnIIsULD ‘opEus SBY ‘GEODI MOA MON “HOA MSN SIS WEIIM 00} 1B SO
M ‘aremedg Jo oIS o JO togaiadiod B ‘ANVINGD JONVENSNI NOSANH UL SINISTU FSTHL AG NIW TIV AONN

AINYOLLYV 40 ¥AMOd

edNOUD IDNVINSNI

NOSANH
09€91



